### **Table of Content:**

### • How to Commission Me

#### Pricelist

- Sketches
- Reference Sheet
- O Simple BG
- o Full BG
- O PNGtuber Sketch
- O PNGtuber Full
- Complexity tax
- O Design tax

### • Methods of Payment

- Refunds
- Terms of Service
  - O Copyright / Usage Policy
  - Work Speed
  - Changes
  - O Will draw/Won't draw
  - Regarding the Artist

# •HOW TO COMMISSION ME•

- Check my commission queue for open slots. In case all of the slots are empty, it means
  the commission form is open and a link to it should be linked on my Bluesky, Discord and
  Furaffinity. I do not offer slots outside of the form except for very specific cases and
  projects.
- 2. Follow the instructions on the post of the opening to claim a slot and fill the google form attached to it.
- 3. Once your claim has been confirmed, I'll contact you through Discord for the price estimate of the piece.
- 4. Payment must be given in advance.
- 5. As soon as I start with your commission, I will be sending you wips ("Work In Progress") of the piece requested.
- 6. Once the commission is done you will receive the HD .png file via WeTransfer or Smash.



## SKETCHES - 40,00 €

2500 \* 3536 pixels



Simple drawings made using an ink like pen for both sketch and lineart. They're shaded and with a white/no background

REFERENCE SHEET - 100,00 €

3000 \* 4243 pixels



Front and back view of a character, flat colored, with a graphic background plus one closeup of choice.

SIMPLE BG - 110,00 €

3000 \* 4243 pixels



Character with a simple/no background.

FULL BG - 220,00 €

4000 \* 5657 pixels



Character with an elaborate background.

PNGTUBER SKETCH - 50,00€

2500 \* 3536 pixels



PNGtuber reactive with the same quality of my Sketch tier

PNGTUBER FULL - 120,00 €

2500 \* 3536 pixels



PNGtuber reactive with the same quality of my Simple BG tier with a simple animation

## COMPLEXITY TAX - 30,00 €

A complexity tax is applied if one or more of these situations apply:

- ☐ The background includes a lot of architectural elements
- ☐ The design of one or more characters is extremely detailed



## DESIGN TAX - 10,00 €

The design tax is applied for any character in a commission who does not have a proper full body and readable reference.

# METHODS OF PAYMENT

I will only accept payments through **paypal**. I require full payment before I start the artwork and I will add you to my **commission queue** once payment is cleared. Do not send me any kind of payment until I have confirmed I can accept your commission.

The prices shown are in € EURO, if you don't know how much the prices are in your currency use this **converter**.

### REFUNDS

I can refund 100% of the payment if I have not started working on the sketch. Once I have started the sketch I can refund 50% of the payment. Once the lineart is done, or I've already put down the bases for refined rendering of a digital painting, there will be no refunds.

If you file a chargeback against me, your right to everything I have ever made for you will be retracted and I have the right to sell the copyrighted artwork to new buyers.

# •TERMS OF SERVICE•

You are only purchasing the digital file, not the printed art.

You are allowed to re-upload the picture but my signature must remain on it, and I would appreciate being credited in the description.

By purchasing any of my services you're automatically accepting my Terms of Service.

## COPYRIGHT / USAGE POLICY

As the artist I hold every right to the produced artwork, in example:

- Post/display the picture anywhere I want
- Promote myself with it in any place

#### As a commissioner you may:

- Repost the art on other sites with proper credit to my gallery/page
- Print the art and make merchandising as long as it's only for your personal use and not for sale
- Use it as decoration for your profiles
- In case of reactives, use it for monetized streaming

#### You are **NOT** ALLOWED to:

- Change, modify or use my works without my permission
- Reproduce the copyrighted artwork commercially
- Take credit for the art
- Remove my watermarks /signatures
- Use my art for NSFW or fetish specific content

## WORK SPEED

Once started, ETA is 7 days (except for digital paintings and elaborate drawings) but I may need more time if I have other commissions before yours. Check my <u>commission queue</u> whenever you want a status update.

I tend to work when I feel most motivated so that your commission is done properly and with best effort. I will always inform you if something comes up and there is a delay with the art.

You may ask how your commission is going whenever you'd like and I will send you WIPs of every single stage of the progress.

My general process is: roughs -> sketch -> inks -> flats -> render test -> final rendering -> fixes

### CHANGES

You can change your picture details at any time you want up till the colouring/inking stage. Once the picture is finished, I can do small changes such as color adjustments and/or adding tiny details I may have forgotten. I reserve the right to refuse great changes such as an

outfit change, outfit addition or subtraction, background change or anything that makes me have to redraw it completely.

Make sure to be clear in your order what you aim for.

## WILL DRAW/WON'T DRAW

- Will draw: Anthro, cuddling, disney nudity, ferals, humans, machines, romantic display
- Won't draw: Breasts over E cup, fetish, nudity, NSFW

Be wary that these are not all the stuff that I will/won't draw as I might have forgotten to put something on the list. If you are not sure about your commission, don't be afraid to ask.

### E-cup breasts reference:



### REGARDING THE ARTIST

The artist has the right to decline any kind of commission which contains porn or erotic material or anything else that makes me feel uncomfortable.

Remember, I'm just a human like you. I'm a monkey in shoes with a pencil. Don't be too demanding.

For any questions, feel free to ask, I don't bite.